FORM 51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

ITEM 1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF COMPANY

Sproutly Canada, Inc. (formerly, Stone Ridge Exploration Corp.) (the "**Company**") Suite 1050 – 1095 West Pender Street Vancouver, BC V6E 2M6

ITEM 2. DATE OF MATERIAL CHANGE

July 6, 2018

ITEM 3. NEWS RELEASE

Issued on July 6, 2018 and distributed through the facilities of Business Wire.

ITEM 4. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL CHANGE

The Company announced that it has closed the previously announced proposed plan of arrangement under the *Canada Business Corporations Act* (the "**Arrangement**") pursuant to which, among other things, Sproutly, Inc. ("**Sproutly**") completed a reverse takeover of Stone Ridge Exploration Corp. ("**Stone Ridge**").

ITEM 5.1 FULL DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE

The Company has closed the Arrangement pursuant to which Sproutly completed a reverse takeover of Stone Ridge.

Immediately prior to the completion of the Arrangement, Stone Ridge completed a consolidation of its issued and outstanding common shares on the basis of one post-consolidation share for every two pre-consolidation shares. Pursuant to the Arrangement, among other things, shareholders of Sproutly received approximately two (2) post-Consolidation common shares of Stone Ridge in exchange for each common share of Sproutly held by such shareholder immediately prior to the effective time of the Arrangement. As a result of the Arrangement, former shareholders of Sproutly hold approximately 84% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company (the "**Sproutly Shares**") immediately after completion of the Arrangement.

Prior to the completion of the Arrangement, the Canadian Securities Exchange (the "**CSE**") conditionally approved the listing of the Sproutly Shares. Listing of the Sproutly Shares is subject to, among other things, satisfaction of the customary listing conditions of the CSE. Subject to satisfaction of these and other conditions, the Sproutly Shares are expected to begin trading on the CSE on July 9, 2018 under the trading symbol "SPR".

Upon closing of the Arrangement, the Board of Directors of Sproutly Canada is comprised of Keith Dolo, Aman Bains, Gregg Orr, and Justin Kates. Keith Dolo has been appointed as Chief Executive Officer of Sproutly Canada, together with Craig Loverock (Chief Financial Officer) and Karin Studer (Chief Operating Officer).

ITEM 5.2 DISCLOSURE FOR RESTRUCTING TRANSACTION

Not applicable.

ITEM 6. RELIANCE ON SUBSECTION 7.1(2) OF NATIONAL INSTRUMENT 51-102

Not applicable.

ITEM 7. OMITTED INFORMATION

No information has been omitted on the basis that it is confidential information.

ITEM 8. EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Contact:Keith Dolo, President and Chief Executive OfficerTelephone:(778) 945-6868

ITEM 9. DATE OF REPORT

July 9, 2018.